COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF LETCHER)
COUNTY WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT)
FOR A DECLARATORY ORDER) CASE NO. 2019-00038
REGARDING THE STATUS OF ITS)
WHOLESALE WATER PURCHASE)
CONTRACT WITH KNOTT COUNTY WATER)
AND SEWER DISTRICT)

NOTICE OF INTENT NOT TO PROCEED AND MOTION TO CLOSE DOCKET

Letcher County Water and Sewer District gives notice of its intent not to proceed with the submission of an application for declaratory order and moves for an Order closing this docket. The Commission is currently addressing in another proceeding¹ several of the issues that Letcher District intended to raise in an application for declaratory order, thus rendering such application unnecessary at this time.

Dated: January 10, 2020

Respectfully submitted,

1. - -

Gerald E. Wuetcher Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100 Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801 Telephone: (859) 231-3017 Fax: (859) 259-3517 gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com

Counsel for Letcher County Water and Sewer District

¹ See Application of Knott County Water and Sewer District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment, Case No. 2019-00268 (Ky. PSC filed July 31, 2019)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, I certify that Letcher County Water and Sewer District's electronic filing of this Notice-Motion is a true and accurate copy of the same document being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing was transmitted to the Public Service Commission on January 10, 2020; that there are currently no parties that the Public Service Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that on or before January 14, 2020 this Notice-Motion in paper medium will be delivered to the Public Service Commission.

5 Whetel

Gerald E. Wuetcher